wherein exposure is identified, benchmark is set and monitored closely, and accordingly suitable hedges are undertaken. The
Company’s foreign currency exposure arises mainly from foreign exchange imports and exports, primarily with respect to US$,
JPY and EUR.

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Currency  ` Lakhs Currency  ` Lakhs
Payables

Advances from customers US$ 8,976 6.69 US$ 77,400 56.05

Trade Payables US$ 5,48,739 422.03 US$ 5,06,748 374.35

Trade Payables  - 0.00 JPY 1,92,24,000 136.01

Trade Payables EUR 9,180 7.90 EUR 80 0.21

Receivables

Trade Receivables US$ 63,62,080 4,741.02 USD 35,76,414 2,595.29

Advances to Suppliers US$ 1,99,500 153.44  -  -

Following table analyses the Company’s Sensitivity  to a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of Foreign
Currencies against INR.

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

CO

129

FSSR

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Currency  ` Lakhs Currency  ` Lakhs
Net foreign currency assets US$ USD

60,03,865
 4,465.73 USD

29,92,266
 2,164.89

Impact on profit or loss: Income/(Expense)

US$ - Increase by 5%  223.29  108.24

US$ - Decrease by 5%  (223.29)  (108.24)

Net foreign currency liabilities JPY  -   -   JPY
1,92,24,000

 136.01

Impact on profit or loss: Income/(Expense)

JPY - Increase by 5%  -   (6.80)

JPY - Decrease by 5%  -   6.80

Net foreign currency liabilities EUR EUR 9,180  7.90 EUR 80  0.21

Impact on profit or loss: Income/(Expense)

EUR - Increase by 5%  (0.40)  (0.01)

EUR - Decrease by 5%  0.40  0.01

Net Impact - increase by 5%  222.89  101.43

Net Impact - decrease by 5%  (222.89)  (101.43)

42. INTEREST RATE RISK

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.  The long term borrowings are at fixed interest rate while the short term
borrowing are at floating interest rate.  The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as
follows:

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Particulars		   As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Fixed rate instruments

Financial Assets  10.05  266.50

Financial liabilities  657.37  1,161.67

Variable rate instruments

Financial Assets  2,872.06  2,907.01

Financial liabilities  2,342.77  483.17

Interest rate sensitivity

[…]

Foreign exchange risk arises on future commercial transactions and on all recognised monetary assets and liabilities, which are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group. The Group’s management has set policy wherein
exposure is identified, benchmark is set and monitored closely, and accordingly suitable hedges are undertaken. The Group’s
foreign currency exposure arises mainly from foreign exchange imports and exports, primarily with respect to US$, JPY and
EUR.

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Currency  `  Currency  `
Payables

Advances from customers USD 8,976  6.69 USD 77,400  56.05

Trade Payables USD 5,48,739  422.03 USD 5,06,748  374.35

Trade Payables JPY 0  -   JPY 1,92,24,000  136.01

Trade Payables EUR 9,180  7.90 EUR 80  0.21

Receivables

Trade Receivables USD 63,62,080  4,741.02 USD 35,76,414  2,595.29

Following table analyses the Group’s Sensitivity  to a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of Foreign Currencies
against ` .

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

CO

181

FSSR

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Currency  ` Lakhs Currency  ` Lakhs
Net foreign currency assets US$ USD 58,04,365  4,312.30 USD 29,92,266  2,164.89

Impact on profit or loss: Income/(Expense)

US$ - Increase by 5%  215.61  108.24

US$ - Decrease by 5% (215.61) (108.24)

Net foreign currency liabilities JPY JPY 0  -   JPY 1,92,24,000  136.01

Impact on profit or loss: Income/(Expense)

JPY - Increase by 5%  -   (6.80)

JPY - Decrease by 5%  -   6.80

Net foreign currency liabilities EUR EUR 9,180  7.90 EUR 80  0.21

Impact on profit or loss: Income/(Expense)

EUR - Increase by 5% (0.40)  -

EUR - Decrease by 5%  0.40  -

Net Impact - increase by 5%  215.22  101.44

Net Impact - decrease by 5% (215.22) (101.44)

40. INTEREST RATE RISK

Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.  The long term borrowings are at fixed interest rate while the short term
borrowing are at floating interest rate.  The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Particulars		   As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Fixed rate instruments

Financial Assets  18.44  267.65

Financial liabilities  657.38  1,161.67

Variable rate instruments

Financial Assets  2,872.08  2,907.01

Financial liabilities  2,342.76  483.17

Interest rate sensitivity